Connect & Control Technologies 6.8% 430   BP 11.1% 17.4% 30   BP 17.7% (1,060)   BP (660)   BP

   Total Operating Segments 7.2% 540   BP 12.6% 14.9% 120   BP 16.1% (770)   BP (350)   BP

Income (loss):

Motion Technologies 10.4$   14.0$   24.4$   52.0$   4.4$   56.4$   (80.0%) (56.7%)

Industrial Process 18.5 8.0   26.5 26.0 3.0   29.0 (28.8%) (8.6%)

Connect & Control Technologies 8.4 5.3   13.7 29.6 0.6   30.2 (71.6%) (54.6%)

   Total Segment Operating Income 37.3$   27.3$   64.6$   107.6$   8.0$   115.6$  (65.3%) (44.1%)

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,

and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin

Second Quarter 2020 & 2019

 Q2 2020 Q2 2020 Q2 2019 Q2 2019

2020

vs. 2019

2020

vs. 2019

As

Reported

Non-GAAP

Adjustments

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

Non-GAAP

Adjustments

As

Adjusted

As

Adjusted ($)

As

Adjusted (%)

Segment Operating Income 37.3$   27.3$   #A 64.6$   107.6$   8.0$   #A 115.6$

Corporate (Expense) (16.8)   16.3   #B (0.5)   (21.6)   11.9   #B (9.7)

Operating Income 20.5   43.6   64.1   86.0   19.9   105.9

Interest (Expense) Income (0.6)   -   (0.6)   1.1   -   1.1

Other (Expense) Income (1.6)   1.4   #C (0.2)   (0.7)   -   (0.7)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 18.3   45.0   63.3   86.4   19.9   106.3

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) 28.1   (41.7)   #D (13.6)   (19.3)   (4.1)   #D (23.4)

Income from Continuing Operations 46.4   3.3   49.7   67.1   15.8   82.9

Less: Non Controlling Interest -   -   -   0.2   -   0.2

Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. 46.4$   3.3$   49.7$   66.9$   15.8$   82.7$

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.53$   0.04$   0.57$   0.75$   0.18$   0.93$   (0.36)$   (38.7%)

#A - 2019 includes restructuring and acquisition costs ($6.7M) and a legal accrual ($1.3M).

   The ($16.0M) net asbestos expense includes the impact from an unfavorable settlement agreement ($4.2M), and asbestos related costs to maintain 10 year accrual ($11.8M).

#C - 2020 includes pension termination related charges.

#D - 2020 includes various tax-related special items including tax benefit for valuation allowance change ($26.7M), tax benefit on future distribution of foreign earnings ($1.9M),